## COMMUNITY HOME CARE MEDICAL SERVICES BAYCARE HOME CARE, INC. Amendment 4

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on the date below, by and between PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY", and BAYCARE HOME CARE, INC., a Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation, whose address is 118<sup>th</sup> Avenue North, Largo, FL 33773, hereinafter referred to as the "AGENCY", hereinafter collectively referred to as the "PARTIES".

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is committed to assisting residents in need of medical care; and,

WHEREAS, indigent Pinellas County residents require medical services which they cannot afford; and,

WHEREAS, the **PARTIES** believe it is in the best interest of the residents of Pinellas County to receive home care medical services provided by our local **AGENCY**; and

WHEREAS, participation by the **COUNTY** and the **AGENCY** in this program will increase provision of home care medical services in Pinellas County; and

WHEREAS, the **COUNTY** desires to divert the inappropriate use of emergency room facilities by citizens of Pinellas County; and

WHEREAS, the **AGENCY** has staff and facilities available to provide home medical care to eligible Pinellas County residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 3(a) "Compensation" of the aforesaid Agreement is hereby amended to add the

following:

"The COUNTY agrees to pay the AGENCY an additional one-time amount not to exceed

FIFTY THOUSAND and NO/00 DOLLARS (\$50,000.00) in the fiscal year dated October 1,

2017, through September 30, 2018, for continued services provided by the AGENCY for the

Pinellas County Health Program and Health Care for the Homeless Program."

2. Except as herein provided, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full

force and effect.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed on the day and year first above written.

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, by and through its County Administrator

By:

Mark Woodard

BAYCARE HOME CARE, INC.

By:

Daniel Sweeney

Title: Vice President

BayCare Home Care, Inc.

Data

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:

Office of the County Attorney
Assistant County Attorney